of the Offer Period; and (ii) none of the Offeror and the parties acting in concert with it

acquired or agreed to acquire any Shares or rights over the Shares during the Offer Period.

None of the Offeror and any party acting in concert with it had borrowed or lent any

relevant securities (as defined in Note 4 to Rule 22 of the Takeovers Code) of the Company

during the Offer Period and up to the date of this joint announcement.

– 3 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately after the

Completion and prior to the Share Offer and (ii) immediately after the close of the Share

Offer (assuming that the transfer to the Offeror of those Offer Shares acquired by the

Offeror under the Share Offer has been completed) and as at the date of this joint

announcement:

Immediately after

the Completion and prior to

the Share Offer was made

Immediately after

the close of the Share Offer

(assuming that the transfer to

the Offeror of those Offer

Shares acquired by the Offeror

under the Share Offer has been

completed) and as at the date of

this joint announcement

Shareholders

Number of

Shares Approximate %

Number of

Share Approximate %

The Offeror and its

concert parties

(excluding the

Vendors)(Note 1) 473,870,000 59.23 687,649,500 85.96

R5A(Note 2) 80,000,000 10.00 80,000,000 10.00

Sub-total for the

Offeror and

parties acting in

concert with it 553,870,000 69.23 767,649,500 95.96

Public Shareholders 246,130,000 30.77 32,350,500 4.04

800,000,000 100.00 800,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1. As at the date of this joint announcement, the Offeror is a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of AAI, which

is owned as at approximately 53.44% by GT Winners, which is owned as to 45% by Mr. Pang Yat Ting,

Dominic and 45% by Madam Li Wai Hang, Christina.

2. R5A Group Limited is the registered owner of 80,000,000 Shares, representing 10.00% of the Company’s

issued share capital. It is ultimately owned as to 55.34% by Ms. Tam Mo Kit, 16.40% by Mr. Sung

Alfred Lee Ming, 14.07% by Mr. Ho, 12.91% by Mr. Tang and 1.28% by Mr. Ho Tik Wai.

– 4 –

SETTLEMENT OF THE SHARE OFFER

The amount due to each accepting Shareholder (less seller’s Hong Kong ad valorem stamp